COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF WOOD CREEK WATER DISTRICT TO) CONSTRUCT EXTENSION PURSUANT TO 807 KAR) CASE NO. 91-373 5:066, SECTION 12(4)

ORDER

On August 12, 1991, Wood Creek Water District ("Wood Creek") filed a letter requesting Commission review of a proposed water line extension to the Taylor School Road. The extension will serve Dr. and Mrs. Robert Bux, who will pay all costs of construction not provided by Wood Creek, and Mr. and Mrs. Elbert Brown. Wood Creek enclosed a map of the proposed project and other information concerning the details of construction.

Wood Creek also requested the Commission to approve the funding of the extension pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12(4). That section permits a utility to construct extensions under "different arrangements" than those otherwise required by the regulation, provided such arrangements have been approved by the Commission. The different arrangements proposed by Wood Creek are the provision by Wood Creek of 100 feet of line free of charge instead of the 50 feet required by 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12(1), and the corresponding waiver by Dr. Bux of his right to refunds of the cost of 50 feet of the extension as a result of future tap-ons to the extension, including the tap-on of Elbert and Hazel Brown. In response to Commission Staff's request, a signed statement of the Buxes has been filed, reflecting that the Buxes are aware of their rights under 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12, and have freely entered into an agreement establishing different arrangements for the extension of water service. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the proposed extension agreement should be approved. The Commission further finds that the construction proposed by Wood Creek is in the ordinary course of business and does not require a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity pursuant to KRS 278.020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the extension arrangement proposed by the Buxes and Wood Creek is approved pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066, Section 12(4).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of November, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST: